
 
DATE ISSUED: February 20, 2019 REPORT NO. HO-19-019 
  
HEARING DATE:             March 6, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: San Carlos Village CUP, Process Three Decision 
 
PROJECT NUMBER: 615707 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Monterey Property Associates Anaheim, LLC, Owner, and Athena Property 

Management, Applicant 
 
SUMMARY 

 
Issue:  Should the Hearing Officer approve a Conditional Use Permit for an existing fitness 
center to operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week in an existing shopping center located 
at 8876 Navajo Road in the Navajo Community Planning area?  
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 2237619.  
 
Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 11, 2018, the Navajo Community 
Planners voted 14-0-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project, without conditions 
(Attachment 7). 
 
Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301, Existing Facilities 
(Attachment 6). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. 
The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on November 26, 
2018 and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended December 12, 2018. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The existing 34,215 square-foot fitness center is a tenant within an existing 153,610 square-foot San 
Carlos Village Shopping Center. The 13.48-acre shopping center site is located at 8876 Navajo Road 
(Attachment 1) in the Commercial Community (CC-1-3) Base Zone, Airport Land Use Compatibility, 
Airport Influence Area, and FAA Part 77 Noticing for Gillespie Field Overlay Zones within the Navajo 
Community Plan area. The Navajo Community Plan Land Use designation for the site is Commercial 
(Attachment 2). The shopping center and fitness center was developed in conformance with the land 
use and zoning regulations in place at the time of construction. 
 

https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/615707
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The existing commercial space was previously a LA Fitness Center location with limited hours and 
will now be operated by 24 Hour Fitness. The site is bounded by State Route (SR) 125 to the east, 
Navajo Road to the south, and Lake Murray Boulevard to the west.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The project proposes a CUP t o  a l l o w  for a 24-hour seven day a week, operation of the fitness 
center. The Navajo Community Plan’s Commercial Element objective identifies the development of 
commercial areas as centers for community activities. Such centers should include community 
facilities, such as cultural, recreational, entertainment, residential facilities, retail establishments, 
and professional offices. The continuation of a fitness center in an existing shopping center, in close 
proximity to residential land uses, is consistent with the community plan objective that recommends 
provisions for neighborhood convenience centers complementary to adjacent residential areas as 
well as continuing recreational opportunities in close proximity to residential and vehicular access. 
 
Project Analysis 
 
The underlying Commercial Community (CC-1-3) Zone is intended to accommodate development 
with an auto orientation and allows Assembly and Entertainment Uses as a “Limited Use” subject to 
regulations set forth in Commercial Services Use Category--Separately Regulated Uses, of the San 
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 141.0602. The Limited Use regulations govern Assembly and 
Entertainment uses adjacent to residentially zoned property, such that they shall not operate 
between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., except that such facilities may operate until 11:00 p.m. on Fridays 
and Saturdays. Variations from the Limited Use regulations for hours of operations may be 
permitted with a CUP decided in accordance with Process Three decision by the Hearing Officer. The 
proposed fitness center at this location requires a CUP because the project is adjacent to residential 
land uses to the north of the commercial site with the nearest residences approximately 90 feet 
north of the project boundary and 46 feet above the ground level of the project site.  
 
The project’s potential to impact adjacent residential sites from the extended hours of operations 
was studied by Helix Environmental Planning in a site Noise Analysis, dated August 2018. The site is 
bounded by SR-125 to the east, Navajo Road to the south, and Lake Murray Boulevard to the west. 
Noise-sensitive land uses (NSLUs) are land uses that may be subject to stress and/or interference 
from excessive noise. NSLUs in the project vicinity are single residential units to the north, with the 
nearest residences approximately 90 feet north of the project boundary. The residential elevation is 
approximately 743 feet Average Mean Sea Level (AMSL), or 46 feet above the ground level of the 
project site. The adjacent residences are separated from the commercial site by a Concrete Masonry 
Block (CMU) wall with a minimum height of six feet. The CMU wall would provide noise shielding to 
the nearby residences as would the commercial building itself.  
 
Additionally, no outdoor fitness activities are proposed as part of the project. Public parking for the 
fitness center use is provided at the projects front access, over 300 feet away from the residential 
uses, and would not exceed any applicable noise thresholds. 
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Conclusion 
 
Staff has reviewed the CUP application for the facility’s 24-hour, seven day a week, operation and 
has determined that the project is consistent with the recommended land use and the Commercial 
Services--Separately Regulated Use regulations for this site per the adopted Navajo Community Plan 
and the SDMC. City staff can make the findings required for the CUP and therefore recommends the 
Hearing Officer approve the CUP. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Approve CUP No. 2237619, with modifications. 
 
2. Deny CUP No. 2237619, if the findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________                                                            
Karen Bucey, Development Project Manager 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Project Location Map 
2. Community Plan Land Use Map  
3. Aerial Photograph 
4. Draft Resolution with Findings 
5. Draft Permit with Conditions 
6. Environmental Exemption  
7. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
8. Ownership Disclosure Statement  
9. Project Plans 
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HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.  __________  
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2237619 

SAN CARLOS VILLAGE-PROJECT NO. 615707 
 
 

WHEREAS, MONTEREY PROPERTY ASSOCIATES ANAHEIM, LLC, a California Limited Liability 

Company, Owner, and ATHENA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, Permittee, filed an application with the 

City of San Diego for a Conditional Use Permit for the operation of an existing one-story, 34,215 

square-foot fitness center, seven day a week, 24 hours each day (as described in and by reference to 

the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No. 

2237619); 

WHEREAS, the 13.48-acre site is located at 8876 Navajo Road in the Commercial Community 

(CC-1-3) Base Zone, Airport Land Use Compatibility (Gillespie Field), Airport Influence Area (Gillespie 

Field), and FAA Part 77 Noticing (Gillespie Field) Overlay Zones within the Navajo Community Plan 

area; 

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 1 of San Carlos Fed-Mart Tract, in the 

City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 6114, filed 

in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, May 27, 1968. Excepting therefrom that 

portion described in Final Order of Condemnation filed September 20, 2001 as file 2001-0679565 of 

Official Records; 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2018, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the 

Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code 

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301, Existing Facilities; and there was no 

appeal of the Environmental  Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego 

Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 112.0520; 
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WHEREAS, on March 6, 2019, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered 

Conditional Use Permit No. 2237619 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San 

Diego; NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following 

findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 2237619: 

 
A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0305] 

1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits: 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan; 

The proposed project is a Conditional Use Permit for an existing one-story, 34,215-
square-foot fitness center for the extension of hours of operations to seven days a 
week, 24-hours daily for a commercial facility adjacent to a residentially zoned 
property.  The fitness center is a tenant space within an existing 153,610 square-foot 
commercial shopping center on a 13.48-acre site located at 8876 Navajo Road.   
 
The Navajo Community Plan Land Use designation for the site is Commercial and 
implemented through the Commercial Community (CC-1-3) Base Zone. The shopping 
center and fitness center was developed in conformance with the land use and 
zoning.  
 
The Navajo Community Plan’s Commercial Element objectives call for provision of 
neighborhood convenience centers that are complementary to adjacent residential 
areas and strategically located throughout the residential areas of the community, 
preferably near public facilities. These shops should be accessible to pedestrians and 
bicyclists and be in scale and character with the neighborhoods they serve. In 
addition, existing centers should be encouraged to add safe facilities for pedestrians 
and bicyclists. The fitness center will be a benefit to the community as it will allow for 
24 hours, 7 days a week access to a health club with modern exercise equipment, 
trainers and aerobic areas. 
 
The expansion of operational hours application does not adversely affect the 
applicable land use. The existing fitness center (LA Fitness) will remain a fitness 
center under a new tenant lease (24-Hour Fitness). Therefore, the finding can be 
made that the application will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan as the 
use is not changing. 
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b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
and welfare; 

The proposed project is a Conditional Use Permit for an existing one-story, 34,215-
square-foot fitness center for the extension of hours of operations to seven days a 
week, 24-hours daily for a commercial facility adjacent to a residentially zoned 
property.  The fitness center is a tenant space within an existing 153,610 square-foot 
commercial shopping center on a 13.48-acre site located at 8876 Navajo Road. 
 
Helix Environmental Planning prepared a Noise Analysis, dated August 2018. The site 
is bounded by State Route (SR) 125 to the east, Navajo Road to the south, and Lake 
Murray Boulevard to the west. Noise-sensitive land uses (NSLUs) are land uses that 
may be subject to stress and/or interference from excessive noise. NSLUs in the 
project vicinity are single-family residences to the north, with the nearest residences 
approximately 90 feet north of the project boundary. The residential elevation is 
approximately 743 feet Average Mean Sea Level (AMSL), or 46 feet above the ground 
level of the project site. The adjacent residences have a Concrete Masonry Block 
(CMU) wall with a minimum height of six feet. The CMU wall would provide noise 
shielding to the nearby residences. Typical fitness facilities noise may include the 
following sources: facility access (Parking Lot), interior-to-exterior facility noise 
(through open doors or windows), interior-to-exterior facility noise (through the 
building walls or roof), human speech, car alarms, and car radios in the parking lot. 
 
The existing fitness center is constructed of masonry block with a flat roof structure 
and raised parapet walls. No outdoor fitness areas are proposed as part of the 
project. The general noise level within the parking area would be slightly over 60 
decibels. With the shielding provided by the building and the six-foot CMU wall along 
the top bluff edge leading the residential properties, the noise inside the residential 
property boundaries would be reduced to approximately 36 decibels. This would be 
less than the nighttime applicable limits of 50 decibels for the hours between 10:00 
p.m. and 7:00 a.m. Car alarms may occasionally occur but rarely last more than a few 
seconds and are not likely to exceed allowable limits. The human voice measures 
approximately 60 to 65 decibels at three to five-feet from the speaker. At over 300-
feet from the front parking lot to the residences, the sound of human speech would 
not exceed any applicable limits. 
 
The project is not subject to the requirements of the SDMC Chapter 13, Article 2, 
Division 15, applicable to development within the Airport Land Use Compatibility 
Overlay Zone because the project is proposed within an existing commercial 
building, and will not increase the density, floor area, or height of the existing 
structure.  
 
The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review of this project in 
accordance with the State of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines 
and concluded there would be no environmental impacts associated with the 
proposed project. Based on the above analysis, the proposed development would 
not be detrimental to the public’s health, safety, and welfare. 
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c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land 
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land 
Development Code; and 

The proposed project is a Conditional Use Permit for an existing one-story, 34,215-
square-foot fitness center for the extension of hours of operations to seven days a 
week, 24-hours daily for a commercial facility adjacent to a residentially zoned 
property.  The fitness center is a tenant space within an existing 153,610 square-foot 
commercial shopping center on a 13.48-acre site located at 8876 Navajo Road. 
 
The underlying Commercial Community (CC-1-3) Zone is intended to accommodate 
development with an auto orientation and allows Assembly and Entertainment Uses 
as a Limited Use subject to regulations set forth in SDMC Section 141.0602. The 
Limited Use regulations govern Assembly and Entertainment facilities adjacent to 
residentially zoned property such that they shall not operate between 10:00 p.m. 
and 6:00 a.m., except that such facilities may operate until 11:00 p.m. on Fridays and 
Saturdays. Deviations from Section 141.0602(b) for seven-day a week, 24-hours of 
operation may be permitted with a Conditional Use Permit decided in accordance 
with Process Three. 
  
The CUP for the project includes various conditions and corresponding exhibits of 
approval relevant to achieving compliance with the SDMC relative to parking and 
maximum occupancy. These conditions will ensure the project would not have an 
adverse impact on the community. The project is proposed within an existing 
structure that is in compliance with all applicable development regulations including 
floor area ratio, height, and parking. The project does not propose to increase 
density, height, or floor area of the existing structure; therefore, it is exempt from 
the supplemental development regulations of the Gillespie Field Airport Land Use 
Compatibility Overlay Zone. No variance or structural deviations are requested as 
part of this application. Therefore, the proposed development will comply with the 
regulations of the Land Development Code. 
 

d. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location. 

The proposed project is a Conditional Use Permit for an existing one-story, 34,215-
square-foot fitness center for the extension of hours of operations to seven days a 
week, 24-hours daily for a commercial facility adjacent to a residentially zoned 
property.  The fitness center is a tenant space within an existing 153,610 square-foot 
commercial shopping center on a 13.48-acre site located at 8876 Navajo Road.  
 
The Navajo Community Plan Land Use designation for the site is Commercial and 
implemented through the Commercial Community (CC-1-3) Base Zone. The shopping 
center and fitness center was developed in conformance with the land use and 
zoning.  
 
The Navajo Community Plan Commercial Element objectives calls for provision of 
neighborhood convenience centers that are complementary to adjacent residential 
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areas and strategically located throughout the residential areas of the community, 
preferably near public facilities. These shops should be accessible to pedestrians and 
bicyclists and be in scale and character with the neighborhoods they serve. In 
addition, existing centers should be encouraged to add safe facilities for pedestrians 
and bicyclists. The fitness center will be a benefit to the community as it will allow for 
24-hour, 7 days a week access to a health club with modern exercise equipment, 
trainers, and aerobic areas. 
 
As noted in Finding 1b., a Noise Analysis, dated August 2018, was prepared by Helix 
Environmental Planning and determined the project would not impact the 
surrounding businesses or residential neighborhood. The approval of this 
application would allow the fitness facility extended hours of operation for an 
existing Assembly and Entertainment Use. The use of the site will remain the same 
and is consistent with the commercial designation. Therefore, a finding can be made 
that this is an appropriate use at the proposed location. 
 

 
The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are 

incorporated herein by this reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing 

Officer, Conditional Use Permit No. 2237619 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the 

referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 

2237619, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 
 
  
 
                                                                           
Karen Bucey 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on:  March 6, 2019 
 
IO#: 24008012 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
PERMIT CLERK 

MAIL STATION 501 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24008012 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2237619 
SAN CARLOS VILLAGE- PROJECT NO. 615707 

HEARING OFFICER 
 

This Conditional Use Permit No. 2237619 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego to 
Monterey Property Associates Anaheim, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, Owner, and 
Athena Property Management, Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] 
section 141.0602. The 13.48-acre site is located at 8876 Navajo Road in the Commercial Community 
(CC-1-3) Base Zone, Airport Land Use Compatibility (Gillespie Field), Airport Influence Area (Gillespie 
Field), and FAA Part 77 Noticing (Gillespie Field) Overlay Zones within the Navajo Community Plan 
area. The project site is legally described as: Lot 1 of San Carlos Fed-Mart Tract, in the City of San 
Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 6114, filed in the Office 
of the County Recorder of San Diego County, May 27, 1968. Excepting therefrom that portion 
described in Final Order of Condemnation filed September 20, 2001 as file 2001-0679565 of Official 
Records. 
 
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner and 
Permittee for a Conditional Use Permit for the operation of an existing one-story, 34,215 square-foot 
fitness center, seven days a week, 24 hours each day, described and identified by size, dimension, 
quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated March 6, 2019, on file in the 
Development Services Department. 
 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Seven days a week, 24-hour operation of an existing one-story, 34,215 square-foot fitness 
center;  

 
b. Off-street parking;  

 
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
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been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by March 19, 2022. 
 
2. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
3. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
4. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
5. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
6. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary construction permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable construction, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and 
State and Federal disability access laws.  
 
7. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
8. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  
 
If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
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CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  
 
9. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 

 
10. Owner/Permittee shall maintain off-street parking spaces on the property at all times in the 
approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit “A.”  Parking spaces shall comply at all times 
with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 
 
11. All signs associated with this development shall be consistent with sign criteria established by 
either the approved Exhibit “A” or City-wide sign regulations. 
 
12. All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where 
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC. 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on March 6, 2019 and [Approved 
Resolution Number].  
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: Conditional Use Permit No. 2237619 
Date of Approval: March 6, 2019 

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Karen Bucey 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 

MONTEREY PROPERTY ASSOCIATES ANAHEIM, LLC 
Owner  

 
 

By _________________________________ 
NAME 
TITLE 

 
 
 

ATHENA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
Permittee 

 
 

By _________________________________ 
Jeff Lochner 
Vice President 
 

 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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8876 NAVAJO ROAD, SAN DIEGO, CA. 92119

24H-FITNESS 

FILE NAME:

DATE:

PROJECT NO:

REVISED:

07-03-18 - San Carlos Village _ZAAP.dwg

2900 Fourth Avenue #204

San Diego, CA 92103

Phone:  619.233.6450

Fax:  619.233.6449

Web:  www.zaap.biz

ATHENA PROPERTY MANAGMENT

730 EL CAMINO WAY, STE: 200, TUSTIN, CA. 92780

08/30/2018

18310

09/18/2018

COVER SHEET

24-HOUR FITNESS

CENTER

CONDITIONAL USE

PERMIT

THE PROJECT IS A REQUEST FOR A CUP FOR 24-HOUR OPERATION.  THE
EXISTING LA FITNESS IS BEING CONVERTED TO A 24-HOUR FITNESS.  SAME USE
IN THE SAME BUILDING WITH NO EXPANSION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING.  THE
SOLE ISSUE IS THE 24-HOUR OPERATION.  THERE IS NO INCREASE IN TRAFFIC
VOLUME, SIMPLY THE TIMING OF THE ACTIVITY. NO IMPACT TO AIR QUALITY,
GREENHOUSE GASES, BIOLOGY, PALEONTOLOGY, ARCHAEOLOGY, LAND USE OR
VISUAL IMPACTS. THERE IS NO IMPACT TO GRADING OR STORM WATER
(ENGINEERING) OR PUBLIC UTILITIES OR LANDSCAPING OR FIRE. A NOISE STUDY
HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO ADDRESS THE LOCATION NEAR THE RESIDENTIAL.
THE CONCLUSION WAS NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT.  THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR
THE FREEWAY WHICH CURRENTLY CREATES AMBIENT NOISE.  THE RESIDENTIAL
IS LOCATED UP THE HILL TO THE REAR OF THE FACILITY.  THERE IS CURRENTLY A
NOISE SCREEN WALL ALONG THE RESIDENTIAL TO ADDRESS THE FREEWAY
NOISE.  THE FACILITY HAS NO ACTIVITY AT THE REAR DURING THE NIGHT TIME
HOURS.  SINCE THE ISSUE IS STRICTLY THE 24-HOUR OPERATION, THE
DEPARTMENTS NEEDING TO REVIEW THE PROJECT SHOULD BE ABLE TO BE
LIMITED TO STRICTLY THOSE DEPARTMENTS IMPACTED SUCH AS PLANNING
AND ENVIRONMENTAL.

THE TABLE OF CONTENTS BELOW IDENTIFIES THE ITEMS BEING SUBMITTED.
THE EXISTING SITE PLAN, FLOOR PLAN, AND ROOF PLAN ARE BEING
SUBMITTED.  THESE ARE FROM THE EXISTING PERMITTED BUILDING.  SOME
HVAC UNITS WILL BE RELOCATED BUT THEY ARE SCREENED VISUALLY AND
ACOUSTICALLY BY PARAPET WALLS.

ZAAP WILL BE THE POINT OF CONTACT.  PLEASE CONTACT AARON RODRIQUEZ
(AARON@ZAAP.BIZ) AT 619-233-6450 WITH ANY QUESTIONS.

A0 COVER SHEET
A1 EXISTING OVERALL SITE PLAN
A2 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
A3 EXISTING ROOF PLAN
A4 BUILDING BACK SITE SECTION
A5 PHOTOGRAPHIC KEY MAP
A6 PHOTOGRAPHS

SHEET INDEX

(EXISTING DEVELOPMENT)

(E) FITNESS CENTER /

PROPOSED FITNESS CENTER

EXISTING
FOCUS
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EXISTING OVERALL SITE PLAN
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